& Storage Systems group's supply of DLTtape drives was not sufficient to
   meet demand. As a result, in the first half of fiscal year 1998 a few large
   customers began building up larger inventories of DLTtape drives than were
   required for their normal operations. As the DLT & Storage Systems group's
   manufacturing capacity increased and the DLT & Storage Systems group was
   able to meet customer demand for DLTtape drives, these customers reduced
   their orders to lower inventories to more typical levels. These actions
   resulted in reduced sales of DLTtape drives beginning in the third quarter
   of fiscal year 1998 and more significantly in the fourth quarter of fiscal
   year 1998 and the first quarter of fiscal year 1999.

   Historical per share information is omitted because the DLT & Storage
Systems group stock was not part of the capital structure for the periods
presented. However, pro forma net income per share, reflecting the DLT &
Storage Systems group stock to be issued under the tracking stock proposal, is
presented for fiscal year 1999.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   At or For the Year Ended March 31,
   -------------------------------------------------
   1995   1996   1997   1998   1999
   --------  -------- -------- ---------- ----------
Statement of Operations Data   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Product revenue.....  $ 88,005  $335,565 $719,925 $1,162,725 $1,181,273
Royalty revenue.....   --   --   8,088   27,075   121,463
   --------  -------- -------- ---------- ----------
 Total revenue.....   88,005   335,565  728,013  1,189,800  1,302,736
Gross profit.....   32,752   126,610  270,339   502,214   579,919
Research and development
 expenses.....   6,933   24,968   30,039   62,825   99,330
Sales and marketing, general
 and administrative
 expenses.....   4,814   19,201   35,240   69,607   114,895
Purchased in-process
 research and development
 expense.....   4,218   --   --   --   89,000
Income from operations.....   16,787   82,441  205,060   369,782   276,694
Net income (loss).....  $   (93) $ 34,973 $107,460 $  223,659 $  122,991
Pro forma net income per
 share:
 Basic.....   $   0.77
 Diluted.....   $   0.73
Balance Sheet Data
Property, plant and
 equipment, net.....  $ 25,047  $ 30,135 $ 39,114 $   57,399 $   73,122
Total assets.....   118,476   238,337  437,925   792,070  1,013,643
Total long-term debt,
 convertible debt and
 redeemable preferred stock
 .....   242,482   310,150  281,937   218,324   229,641
</TABLE>

   8

   THE HARD DISK DRIVE GROUP SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   This summary of financial information of the Hard Disk Drive group for
fiscal years 1995 to 1999 should be read along with the Hard Disk Drive group's
audited combined financial statements contained in this proxy statement. The
summarized financial information, other than the statement of operations data
for fiscal years 1995 and 1996 and the balance sheet data at March 31, 1995,
1996 and 1997, was taken from these financial statements.

   A number of items affect the comparability of this information:

[…]

. The results of operations for fiscal year 1998 include the effect of a $103
   million special charge, primarily for inventory write-offs and losses on
   purchase commitments, related to the Hard Disk Drive group's high-end hard
   disk drive products.

   The Hard Disk Drive group currently has two primary product lines; desktop
hard disk drives and high-end hard disk drives. The Hard Disk Drive group has
two separate business units that support these two product lines. The Hard Disk
Drive group's recording heads operation was transferred to Matsushita-Kotobuki
and used in the manufacture of hard disk drives for the Hard Disk Drive group.
The value at which the recording heads were transferred was recorded as an
offset to cost of sales.

   Historical per share information is omitted because the Hard Disk Drive
group stock was not part of the capital structure for the periods presented.
However, pro forma net loss per share, reflecting the Hard Disk Drive group
stock to be issued under the tracking stock proposal, is presented for fiscal
year 1999.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   At or For the Year Ended March 31,
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Statement of Operations   1995   1996   1997   1998   1999
Data   ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------
Business unit:   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
 Desktop
  Revenue.....  $2,737,585  $3,349,735  $4,004,828  $3,981,614  $3,079,437
  Gross profit.....   499,133   511,390   565,681   453,278   232,036
  Unit operating profit
   (loss).....   266,936   290,767   300,287   184,331   (49,132)
 High-end
  Revenue.....  $  542,394  $  737,426  $  586,616  $  633,821  $  519,883
  Gross profit (loss)...   47,468   (73,974)   (10,721)   (80,790)   59,383
  Unit operating loss...   (56,106)   (416,620)   (154,184)   (250,136)   (83,323)
 Recording heads
  Unit operating loss...   (66,555)   (69,967)   (109,632)   (8,592)   --
  Loss from investee....   --   --   --   (66,060)   (142,050)
Combined group
 Revenue.....  $3,279,979  $4,087,161  $4,591,444  $4,615,435  $3,599,320
 Income (loss) from
  operations.....   144,275   (195,820)   36,471   (74,397)   (132,455)
 Net income (loss).....  $   81,684  $ (125,429) $   41,055  $  (52,858) $ (152,526)
 Pro forma net loss per
  share
  Basic.....   $   (1.90)
  Diluted.....   $   (1.90)
Balance Sheet Data
Property, plant and
 equipment, net.....  $  255,051  $  333,976  $  368,092  $  227,760  $  198,806
Total assets.....   1,540,404   1,740,949   1,721,402   1,646,340   1,469,953
Total long-term debt,
 convertible debt and
 redeemable preferred
 stock.....   250,833   288,008   140,969   109,161   114,820
</TABLE>

   9

   RISK FACTORS

   The risk factors included through page 15 discuss risks arising from a
capital structure with two separate classes of tracking stock. Beginning on
page 15, we discuss risks which are specific to a particular group.

You will remain stockholders of one company and, therefore, financial effects
on one group could adversely affect the other

   Holders of DLT & Storage Systems group stock and Hard Disk Drive group stock
will be stockholders of a single company. The DLT & Storage Systems group and